balance will be reduced during the fiscal year to a level that will avoid another carry-over to recur in the 
following fiscal year. 

19.08 During any vacation year, upon application by the employee and at the discretion of the Employer, 

earned but unused Vacation Leave Credits in excess of one hundred and twelve decimal five (112.5) hours 

may be paid in cash at the employee's daily rate of pay as calculated from the classification prescribed to his/her 

certificate of appointment of his/her substantive position on March 31 of the previous vacation year. 

Recall from Vacation Leave With Pay

[...]

20.04 When an employee has insufficient or no credits to cover the granting of Sick Leave With Pay under 
the provisions of Clause 20.02, advanced Sick Leave With Pay may, at the discretion of the Employer, be 
granted to an employee: 

(a) for a period of up to one hundred and eighty-seven decimal five (187.5) hours, if a decision on an 
application for injury-on-duty leave is being awaited, or 

(b) for a period of up to one hundred and twelve decimal five (112.5) hours in all other cases subject to the 
deduction of such advanced leave from any Sick Leave Credits subsequently earned and, in the event of 
termination of employment for reasons other than death or lay-off, the recovery of the advance from any

[...]

the period of parental leave without pay specified in the original leave request may be 

extended by a period equal to that portion of the period of the child's hospitalization while the 

employee was not on parental leave. However, the extension shall end not later than one 

hundred and four (104) weeks after the day on which the child comes into the employee's care. 

(e) An employee who intends to request parental leave without pay shall notify the Employer at 

least four (4) weeks before the commencement date of such leave. 

(f) The Employer may:

[...]

twenty or more years of continuous employment, plus one (1) week's pay for each additional 

complete year of continuous employment and, in the case of a partial year of continuous 

employment, one (1) weeks' pay multiplied by the number of days of continuous employment 

divided by three hundred and sixty-five (365). 

(ii) on second or subsequent lay-off one (1) week's pay for each complete year of continuous 

employment and, in the case of a partial year of continuous employment, one (1) weeks' pay 

multiplied by the number of days of continuous employment divided by three hundred and sixty-
five (365), less any period in respect of which he/she was granted severance pay under sub-clause 

51.01 (a) (i) above. 

(b) Rejection on Probation 

on rejection on probation, when an employee has completed more than one (1) year of continuous 

employment and ceases to be an employee by reason of rejection during a probationary period, one (1)

[...]

recognition of extended implementation timeframes and the significant number of transactions 

that have not been entered in the pay system as of the date when the historical salary records 

are retrieved. 

b. Employees in the bargaining unit for whom the collective agreement is not implemented 

within one-hundred and eighty one (181) days after signature will be entitled to a fifty dollar 

($50) non-pensionable amount; these employees will be entitled to an additional fifty dollar 

($50) non-pensionable amount for every subsequent complete period of ninety (90) days their 

collective agreement is not implemented.